
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
224 3836 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 8TH JULY, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
K Bruce Rothwell; 

N Buckley Alwoodley; 

R Downes Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale 

B Gettings Morley North; 

T Hanley Bramley and Stanningley; 

M Harland Kippax and Methley; 

G Hussain Roundhay; 

M Ingham Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
 officers have identified as containing exempt 
 information, and where officers consider that 
 the public interest in maintaining the 
 exemption outweighs the public interest in 
 disclosing the information, for the reasons 
 outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
 officers recommendation in respect of the 
 above information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
 resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
  
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 10th June 2014 
  
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any mattes arising from the minutes  
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 LEEDS CITY CENTRE BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development which provides an update on the 
progress being made towards the establishment of 
a Leeds City Centre Business Improvement 
District. This follows the completion of a detailed 
feasibility study in February 2014, the private 
sector supported by the Council has now 
embarked on the second phase of the programme 
which will conclude in a BID ballot in February 
2015.   
  
(Report attached)  
 

11 - 
20 

9   
 

Otley and 
Yeadon 

 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY FOR OTLEY 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which requests Members to consider if 
a cumulative impact policy would be appropriate 
for Otley, in view of the increase in applications 
and the concern that the current status quo could 
be affected by just one successful application to 
vary a licence.  
  
(Report attached) 
  
 

21 - 
32 

10   
 

Armley; 
Beeston and 
Holbeck; City 
and Hunslet; 
Gipton and 
Harehills; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Middleton 
Park 

 STRONG ALCOHOL SCHEMES 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Licensing 
which explains the progress being made with a 
voluntary scheme which works with businesses to 
remove the high strength, low cost alcohol from 
sale in areas which are experiencing incidents of 
alcohol related antisocial behaviour. 
  
(Report attached) 
  
 

33 - 
46 

11   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2014 
 
To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2014. 
  
(Copy attached) 
 

47 - 
50 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 5th August 2014 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
  

a)     Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.  

        b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
 could lead to misinterpretation or  misrepresentation of the 
 proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
 should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings 
 may start at any point and end at any point but  the material 
 between those points must be complete. 
  
  
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th July, 2014 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 10th June, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Harland  in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, R Downes, 
J Dunn, G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, 
B Selby, C Townsley and G Wilkinson 

 
 
1 Chair's Opening Remarks 
  
In opening the meeting the Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the 
Licensing Committee for the new Municipal year. 
 
The Chair congratulated those Members who had been successful in retaining their 
seats in the recent Local Elections and thanked Councillors Charlwood and Hyde for 
the Chairing of the Licensing Committee over the past 12 months. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered. 
 
4 Late Items 
  
The Committee accepted the inclusion of supplementary information in respect 
Private Hire Operator conditions (Minute No.11 refers) and also Convictions Criteria 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators and Drivers (Minutes No.12 refers) 
Officers reported that the information in question was not available at the time of 
agenda publication but it was considered to be in the best interests of all parties 
concerned that the matter be considered without delay 
 
5 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
6 Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Flynn, Councillor Gettings, 
Councillor Hanley and Councillor Ingham 
 
7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 8th July, 2014 

 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th April 2014 were accepted as a true 
and correct record. 
 
8 Matters Arising From the Minutes 
  
Shisha Smoking and Smoke Free Legislation – Update Report (Minute 130 refers) – 
Councillor Hussain referring to Resolution (ii) “That a further update report be 
brought back to this Committee in 6 months’ time (October). An invitation to attend 
be extended to other multi agency partners” – Councillor Hussain asked which multi 
agency partners had been invited to attend. 
 
In responding John Mulcahy, Head of Licensing and Registration said no officers 
from Environment and Neighbourhoods were in attendance at today’s meeting but 
enquiries would be made and Councillor Hussain notified accordingly 
 
9 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements 
  
The City Solicitor submitted a report seeking to establish the governance 
arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year, 
namely: 

 
• To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as agreed at 

the annual Council meeting on 9th June 2014. 

• To appoint Licensing Sub-Committees for the 2014/2015 Municipal year. 

• To approve terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees. 

• To approve the delegation of functions to Officers as appropriate. 

 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents: 
 

• Licensing Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Membership of each Licensing Sub Committee (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Licensing Sub Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 3 refers) 

• The delegation Licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens 
and Communities) (Appendix 4 refers) 

 
Mary O’Shea, Section Head, Legal Services, presented the report and responded to 
Members 
[...]
rnment Association, Neighbouring Authorities and the Secretary of State 
highlighting the City Council’s concerns. 
 
Members were supportive of Councillor Selby’s suggestion 
 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Licensing and Registration be requested to write to 
all Leeds Members of Parliament, the Local Government Association, Neighbouring 
Local Authorities and the Secretary of State highlighting the City Council’s concerns 
about the significant road safety issues which could arise as a consequence of the 
de-regulation of the legislation 

 
16 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014 
  
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2014/15 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of any additional items of business 
identified at this meeting, the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme 
be noted 
 
17 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED –To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 8th July 2014, 
at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of City Development 

Report to Licensing Committee   

Date: 8th July 2014 

Subject: Leeds City Centre Business Improvement District Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City and Hunslet 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues 
 

    
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Licensing committee with an update on the 

progress being made towards the establishment of a Leeds City Centre Business 
Improvement District (BID). Following completion of an outline feasibility study in 
February 2014, the private sector supported by the Council has now embarked on 
the second phase of the programme which will conclude in a BID ballot in February 
2015. A potential City Centre BID could operate from April 2015.    
 

2. The Council and private sector partners have a shared aspiration to improve the 
value and quality of the evening economy however the Council faces significant 
challenges with reduced public sector funding. Due consideration has been given to 
what should be the appropriate mechanism to help deliver an improved night time 
economy offer. In September 2013 Executive Board considered the late night levy 
but withdrew the report and referred the matter to Scrutiny Board. Scrutiny Board 
made recommendations that we do not progress with a Late Night Levy at this time 
and the recommendation was supported by Executive Board. Executive Board 
concluded that the Late night levy be referred back to Licensing Committee for 
reconsideration.  

 
3. Executive Board in April 2014 approved recommendations inviting the private sector 

to come forward with proposals for BIDs. Executive Board indicated support for 
BIDs developing successfully in line with the Council’s strategic objectives. A group 
of major private sector investors, with the Council’s involvement, formed a working 

 Report author:   John Ebo  

Tel Ext:  74714 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

 

group under the Chamber of Commerce Property Forum. A feasibility study 
commissioned and completed in February 2014 (listed as a background document). 
concluded that there is strong support within the business community and across a 
range of sectors for a Leeds City Centre BID. Since then, the Leeds City Centre BID 
has progressed to the next development phase which will include formal 
consultation, development of a business plan, campaign and a BID ballot in 
February 2015. If successful the city centre BID will operate from April 2015.   
  

4. The private and public sectors are working together to make a step change in 
generating investment
[...]
s not standing still. The internet, 
out-of-town shopping centres and supermarkets all pose threats. Leeds competes 
with other UK and European cities in attracting visitors, shoppers, talented workers, 
and business investment. Increasingly, successful city centres will be those that 
provide an integrated quality offer encompassing retail, leisure and visitor and 
cultural attractions, and office locations. Businesses and people have increasingly 
high expectations of the quality of cleansing, safety and quality of activities in the 
places they operate, work and visit. Trinity Leeds and the First Direct Arena have 
raised the bar, and other projects such as Victoria Gate, Sovereign Square and 
Wellington Place are following suit. The rest of the city centre, including its shopping 
streets, office quarters, public spaces and gateways need to be of the same quality.  
 

Page 12



 

 

9. It will be difficult for Leeds City Council to meet these rising expectations in the 
context of budget pressures. With a BID the Council would commit to an operating 
agreement to provide a baseline of services, to which the BID could add to.  
 

 
Recommendations  

 
Licensing committee are recommended to: 
 

a. Note the progress being made to develop a Leeds City Centre BID; 
 

b. Note the proposed timescales for implementation and the stages required as 
outlined in section 4 of this report; and 

 
c. To await the completion of the work on the proposed approach of the BID, 

including in relation to the night time economy, which will be reported to 
Executive Board in September or October 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 13



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report provides Licensing committee with an update on the progress being 
made towards the establishment of a Leeds City Centre Business Improvement 
District (BID). Following completion of a detailed feasibility study in February 2014, 
the private sector supported by the Council has now embarked on the second 
phase of the programme which will conclude in a BID ballot in February 2015. If 
successful, a BID will operate from April 2015.   

 
2.0     Background Information and context 
 
2.1 A Business Improvement District (BID) is a defined geographical area where 

partners work together to create and promote a better place as a business location.  
BIDs can only be set up by a ballot of business in the relevant geographical area.  
For a BID to be approved the vote needs to deliver a majority in favour both in 
terms of the number of businesses and the rateable value of the business premises.  
Over 200 BID proposals have been developed in towns and cities throughout the 
UK.  178 (85%) have so far voted in favour of a BID.  Each BID proposal is different 
depending on local needs and priorities, but usually undertake activities including: 

 

• Improving safety and security; 

• Enhanced cleaning and maintenance to create a quality street environment; 

• Running events and marketing to attract and retain visitors; 

• Promoting a vibrant and safe evening economy; 

• Investment in signage, way finding, and small scale public realm schemes; 

• Articulating a business voice within an area; 

• Acting as a catalyst for securing major capital investment in city centre 
improvement projects;  

• Providing a welcoming and orientation service for visitors;  

• Attracting major events and 

• Skills and employment initiatives to connect people to city centre job 
opportunities. 

 
2.2 For a BID to be successful it must be driven by businesses and other occupiers 

(such as universities, hospitals, cultural organisations) in partnership with the public 
sector. The BID is steered by a private sector board. Typically, a BID company is 
formed by the private sector, working in partnership and sharing resources with the 
Local Authority. 

 
A clear geographical boundary (yet to be determined by formal consultation) would 
be identified and each rateable unit wit
[...]
, enabling the city to build on positive 
developments and ensuring we future-proof the return on investment of our new 
and emerging developments in the city centre. 

 
5.4 BIDs in Leeds could form part of a cohesive approach that brings together 

management and operational support for town and district centres and a holistic 
approach to supporting business sectors, particularly retail. A robust policy 
framework will provide consistency and clarity for both the private sector and the 
City Council in progressing BIDs citywide to a successful conclusion. 

 
6 Recommendations 

 

Page 19



 

 

Licensing committee are recommended to: 
 

a) Note the progress being made to develop a Leeds City Centre BID; 
 

b) Note the proposed timescales for implementation and the stages required as 
outlined in section 4 of this report; and 
 

c) To await the completion of the work on the proposed approach of the bID, including 
in relation to the night time economy, which will be reported to Executive Board in 
September or October 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7. Background Papers1 
 
7.1 Leeds BID Feasibility Study - February 2014  

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 20



 

 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to  Licensing Committee 

Date:   8th July 2014 

Subject: Cumulative Impact Policy for Otley 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Otley & Yeadon 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:  

 
Summary of main issues 
 
1. Otley has a busy and vibrant nightlife, with the largest number of licensed premises 

outside of the city centre.  It is also has a low incidence of crime and nuisance 
compared to other areas of the city.  

 
2. In February Licensing Committee requested that officers undertake further work in 

researching the supporting evidence and designing a cumulative impact policy for 
Otley. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members of Licensing Committee to consider if a cumulative impact policy is 

appropriate for Otley town centre taking into consideration the supporting evidence 
and the ability to successfully defend a CIP on appeal 

 
 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 

Tel:  0113 395 1863 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report requests that Licensing Committee consider if a cumulative impact 
policy would be appropriate for Otley, in view of the increase in applications and the 
concern that the current status quo could be affected by just one successful 
application to vary a licence.   

2 Background information 

2.1 Otley is a market town with a resident population of around 14,000.  It lays north 
west of Leeds.  The town centre has a mix of residential accommodation and 
commercial premises. 

 
2.2 Potentially there are 42 premises in the centre of Otley that could be affected by a 

cumulative impact policy: 
  

 6 Registered clubs 
 6 Off licences (including the two supermarkets) 
 30 On licensed premises 

 
2.3 The latest alcohol is sold in Otley, for consumption on the premises, is 2:30am 

(Rose and Crown, 20 Bondgate).  The majority of premises cease selling alcohol at 
midnight, especially in the very centre of the town (10 premises). 

 
2.4 In 2013 the licensing authority received an application to vary the licence for the 

Red Lion.  The variation sought was to extend the hours that alcohol was sold to 
4am.  This raised concerns amongst the residents of Otley who were concerned 
t
[...]
ccess to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Ipswich is reporting success with a voluntary scheme that asks off licences and 
supermarkets to remove the high strength, low cost alcohol from sale in order to affect 
antisocial behaviour in their area. 

2. This success and the introduction of the scheme in a number of other areas, including 
Wakefield, suggest that Leeds should also consider this scheme as a solution to 
antisocial behaviour being experienced by residents and users of the city centre. 

3. Work has been undertaken to assess the viability of a scheme in Leeds and the results 
indicate that the principles should be incorporated into existing schemes to achieve the 
best results. 

Recommendations 

3. That Licensing Committee note the contents of this report. 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 

Tel:   51863 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform Licensing Committee on the progress being made with a voluntary 
scheme which works with businesses to remove the high strength, low cost alcohol 
from sale in areas which are experiencing incidents of alcohol related antisocial 
behaviour. 

2 Background information 
 
2.1 ‘Super strength’ alcohol is often described as lager, beer and cider with an alcohol 

volume of 6.5% or over that is sold very cheaply.  It is mostly bought by people with 
alcohol-dependency problems.  Excessive consumption of these drinks can lead to 
health problems for the individual, can make them vulnerable to various types of 
crime and can lead to anti-social behaviour and community issues.   

 
Reducing the Strength - Ipswich 

 
2.2 Partners in Suffolk have launched a campaign to stop the sale of super strength 

alcohol from off-licences in Ipswich.  Off-licence owners have been asked to 
become Ipswich ‘superheroes’ by becoming ‘super strength free’ and removing 
these products from their stores.  Suffolk Constabulary, NHS Suffolk, Ipswich 
Borough

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th August, 2014 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 8th July, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, R Downes, 
J Dunn, G Hussain, B Selby, C Townsley 
and B Flynn 

 
 
18 Chair's Opening Remarks 
  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Flynn to his first meeting of the Licensing Committee 
 
19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of documents 
 
20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered. 
 
21 Late Items 
  
There were no late items 
 
22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
23 Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Gettings, Hanley, Harland, 
Ingham, Khan and Wilkinson 
  
24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th June 2014 were submitted for 
accuracy and approval. 
 
In offering comment Councillor Buckley said he had made representations on the 
HCP Appropriate Suitability Assessment but they did not appear within the minutes. 
Councillor Hussain made a similar comment in respect of the same item. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Buckley’s and Councillor 
Hussain comments. The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2014 be accepted 
as a true and correct record. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th August, 2014 

 

 
25 Matters Arising from the Minutes 
  
Shisha Smoking and Smoke Free Legislation – Update Report (Minute 130 refers) 
Councillor Hussain asked which multi agency partners had been invited to attend. 
 
In responding John Mulcahy, Head of Licensing and Registration said a response 
had been provided but suggested the information would be sent again 
 
26 Leeds City Centre Business Improvement District Update 
  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an update on 
the progress being made towards the establishment of a Leeds City Centre Business 
Improvement District.  
 
It was reported that a detailed feasibility study had been completed in February 
2014. The Private Sector supported by the City Council had now embarked on the 
second phase of the programme which would conclude in a BID ballot in February 
2015. 
 
John Ebo, Head of City Centre Management, City Development, presented the 
report and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• Background information and context to the BID 
• Late Night Levy 
• Formal Consultation 
• Partnership and Ambition 
• National Comparisons 
• Boundary and scope of a Potential City Centre BID 
• Small Businesses  
• Role of Leeds City Council 
• Night time Economy 
• The BID for Otley 

 
Councillor Hussain asked if City Centre residents were required to pay the levy. 
 
In responding Mr Ebo said residents would not pay the levy. BIDs levy only applied 
to businesses. Rateable values below an agreed threshold, which would be decided 
following formal consultation (potentially £60,000) would be exempt. This could 
include a large amount of small businesses. City Centre residents would be 
consulted and their views would be taken into account as part of the consultation 
process. 
 
Councillor Dunn welcomed the initiative but expressed disappointment that Leeds 
appeared to be behind other cities when developing BIDS. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th August, 2014 

 

Councillor Buckley also welcomed the initiative and asked “do businesses looked 
upon this as a good thing” 
 
In responding John Ebo said businesses did look upon the initiative as a good thing, 
the approval rate following the feasibility study was high. Commenting on the 
consultation process Mr Ebo suggested that the process did provide an indication of 
good value or not. Good value may lead to a successful ballot. 
 
Referring to a successful BID and the provision of “extra services”, Councillor Selby 
asked if the extra services would be taken away from other areas of the city. 
 
Mr Ebo, in providing clarification said additional income would be from the BID levy 
and would deliver the extra service, in addition to the Council’s own baseline service. 
 
Referring to National comparisons, Councillor Flynn asked why Birmingham currently 
had 10 BIDS in existence.  
 
Mr Ebo said that a large City such as Birmingham had a variety of distinct areas, with 
large pockets of rateable value. In providing an example for Leeds, Mr Ebo 
suggested that the waterfront area would be a good comparison. 
 
Commenting on the Otley BID, Councillor Downes said that 78% of businesses had 
voted in favour of the BID. The initiative had worked well with businesses coming 
together on the back of the “Tour de France Grand Depart” to promote the area, 
enhance services and expand the local economy 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the progress being made to develop a Leeds City Centre 
Business Improvement District (BID) 
 

(ii) To note the proposed timescales for implementation and the stages 
required in section 4 of the submitted report 

 
(iii) To await the completion of the work on the proposed approach of the 

BID, including the relationship to the night time economy, which would 
be reported to the Executive Board in September/ October 2014 

 
27 Cumulative Impact Policy for Otley 
  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report requesting Members to 
consider if a cumulative impact policy would be appropriate for Otley, in view of 
recent application for a late hours licence and the concern that the current status quo 
could be affected by just one successful application to vary a licence. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents: 
 

• Details of Environmental Health complaints (Appendix 1 refers) 
• Details of Entertainment Licensing complaints (Appendix 2 refers) 

 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th August, 2014 

 

Susan Holden, Principal Project Officer, Entertainment and Licensing Section 
presented the report and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 
 

• Background information 
• Nuisance statistics 
• Crime and Disorder statistics 
• Other measures 

 
Councillor Dunn made reference to “Grandfather rights” questioning if a licensed 
premises was granted an extension to hours of use, would family members have the 
right to continue with the extended hours. Also would a CIP have any effect on the 
licence previously granted? 
 
In providing clarification Ms Holden said the license was for the premises and not the 
licensee. If problems did arise the premises license could be reviewed. 
 
Commenting on the crime and disorder statistics, Councillor Downes welcomed the 
fact that crime and disorder figure had dropped by 40% in past 3 years, suggesting 
that the installation of CCTV had also contributed to the figures coming down.  
 
It was acknowledged that alternative options and other measures set out in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy, such as local hours, was satisfactory for the purpose 
of addressing local concerns. 
 
Councillor Hussain referring to a possible legal challenge suggested the necessary 
evidence to defend a legal challenge may not be robust enough. 
 
In summing up the Chair said the crime and disorder statistics did not support or 
justify the introduction of a Cumulative Impact Policy for Otley Town Centre. 
 
RESOLVED - It was the view of Members that a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) for 
Otley Town Centre was not necessary at this time 
 
28 Strong Alcohol Schemes 
  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report which explained the 
progress being made with regard to a voluntary scheme which works with 
businesses to remove high strength, low cost alcohol from sale in areas which are 
experiencing incidents of alcohol related antisocial behaviour. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following document: 
 

• A list of super strength products(Appendix 1 refers) 
 
Susan Holden, Principal Project Officer, Entertainment and Licensing Section 
presented the report and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included: 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th August, 2014 

 

 

• Background Information 
• Schemes launched in other areas of the Country 
• The establishment of a Licensing Working Group to research the issues of 

super strength alcohol 

• Evidence to link super strength alcohol with antisocial behaviour and poor 
health outcomes 

• Identification of vulnerable areas 
• Super strength audit 
• Identification of products  
• Possible solutions 
• Unintended consequences 
• Impact on low income families 
• Other options 

 
In offering comment Councillor Dunn suggested that Middleton should not be singled 
out as being a vulnerable area for street drinking and suggested that more advice 
and greater publicity should be provided in these vulnerable areas. 
 
Councillor Downes said that banning such products would drive the issue 
“underground”. He suggested there was a need for Government intervention for the 
production alcohol products. 
 
Councillor Bruce welcomed the report but expressed reservations about singling out 
a particular class of people.  
 
Councillor Selby also welcomed the report and the ban on the below cost sale of 
alcohol but expressed concern about the absence of delay in receiving advice from 
the HMCR on correct duty classification for ciders. He suggested that the HMCR and 
the Home Office be contacted to provide the necessary information and also 
suggested all Leeds MP’s and the LGA be also made aware of the issues 
concerning the duty classification of strong alcohol. 
 
Councillor Buckley commented that it was a depressing state of affairs when 
shopkeepers would refuse to stop a selling product for fear that a neighbouring shop 
would continue to do so. 
 
Councillor Husain suggested that the report be referred to all Community 
Committees for information/ discussion   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted and welcomed 
 

(ii) To support the proposals contained in sections 3.33 – 3.37 of the 
submitted report 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th August, 2014 

 

(iii) To write to the HMRC and the Home Office seeking clarification that 
the correct duty classification was being applied in the case of whit 
cider products. 
 

(iv) That the Head of Licensing and Registration be requested to write to all 
Leeds Members of Parliament and the Local Government Association 
making them aware of the duty classification of white cider products. 
 

(v) That the report be circulated to all Community Committees for 
information /discussion 

 
29 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014 
  
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of any additional items of business 
identified at this meeting, the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme 
be noted. 
 
30 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 5th August 
2014 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 


